



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 8725/2025 & CRL.M.A. 36437/2025**

AJAY MISHRA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Priyam Kaushik, Ms. Harshita
Pootangi, Ms. Aashi Arora,
Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Yudhvir Singh Chauhan, APP.
Insp. Kishan Vir Singh.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

%

21.04.2026

CRL.M.A. 11295/2026 (for early hearing)

This is an application for early hearing of the captioned petition, which is next scheduled to be listed on 30.04.2026.

For the reasons stated, and with the consent of learned counsel for the parties, the application is allowed. CRL.M.C. 8725/2025 is taken on Board.

The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 8725/2025

1. By way of this petition under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, the petitioner seeks quashing of FIR No.58/2023, dated 18.07.2023, registered at Police Station Economic Offences Wing, New Delhi, under Sections 406/420/120B of the Indian Penal Code,



1860, and Sections 3/4 of the Prize Chits and Money Circulation Schemes (Banning) Act, 1978.

2. After some arguments, Mr. Priyam Kaushik, learned counsel for the petitioner, seeks permission to withdraw this petition, without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the petitioner before the learned Trial Court.

3. The petition, alongwith pending application, is dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the above submission.

4. The next date of hearing, i.e. 30.04.2026, stands cancelled.

5. It is clarified that this Court has not made any observations on the merits of the case.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

APRIL 21, 2026

tg/KA/